F.No.K-14012/160/2015-SC-II/AMRUT-II Government of India Ministry of Urban Development (AMRUT Division)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated 27th June, 2016

To,

The Pay & Account Officer (Sectt.) Ministry of Urban Development Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Subject: Release of an advance to Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli for Rs. 11,00,000/- for preparation of Service Level Improvement Plan (SLIP)/Individual Capacity Building (CB) under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) Guidelines.

In supersession of this Ministry's sanction No. K-14012/103/2015-SC-II dated 30.03.2016, I am directed to convey the administrative approval of the Competent Authority for the release of an amount of Rs 11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh only) to the UT Government of Dadra & Nagar Haveli under AMRUT Guidelines as part of States/UTs Funds for Administrative & Office Expenses (A&OE) for preparation of Service Level Improvement Plan(SLIP)/Capacity Building (CB).

2. The amount of advance is out of the UT's share of the A&OE funds allocated for the year 2015-16 and will be adjusted in their share at time of release of subsequent instalment.

3. The aforesaid administrative approval for incurring expenditure is subject to the following conditions:-

- a) The sanction shall be regulated in accordance with the provision of GFR, 2005/ AMRUT Guidelines.
- b) The Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli would maintain a separate account in respect of AMRUT.
- c) The money will be utilised for the purpose for which approval has been given.
- d) The Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli will furnish utilisation certificate in respect of funds released at an early date in prescribed Performa as provided in the AMRUT Guidelines.

4. This is the first release to Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli under AMRUT Guidelines. As such, no Utilisation Certificate is pending in respect of the Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli as per requirement.

Contd./....

5. The expenditure involved is debitable to the Major Head 2217 - Urban Development, 05 – Other Urban Development Schemes, 191-Assistance to Municipal Corporations, 16-Urban Rejuvenation Mission- 500 Habitations, 16.01.35-Grants for creation of capital assets under grant No. 95 - Ministry of Urban Development of the year 2016-17 (Plan).

6. Principal Account Office, Ministry of Urban Development may issue Letter of Authority to the Accounts Officer, Directorate of Accounts, UT Admn of Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

7. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide their Dy. No. 944/IFD/2016 dated 09.06.2016.

निदेशक/Director शहर **Yours faithfully**नय Ministry of Urban Development निर्माण भवन/Nirman Bhavan नई दिल्ली/New Delhi (Shiv Pal Singh) Director (AMRUT)

Tel. No.011- 23063661

शिव पाल सिंह/SHIV PAL SINGH

Copy to:-

- 1. Administrator of UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 2. Principal Secretary (UD), Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli. The amount released be utilised for the purpose for which it has been sanctioned and utilization status be furnished as per Guidelines of Mission.
- 3. Accountant General of Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 4. The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building , I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 5. PAO, MoUD, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. Cash Section ,MoUD
- 7. Budget and Account Section, Ministry of Urban Development. शिव पाल सिंह/SHIV PAL SINGH
- 8. Finance Division, MoUD
- 9. Guard File of the Section.

निदेशक/Director शहरी विकास मंत्रालय Ministry of Urban Development निर्माण भवन/Nirman Bhavan नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

(Shiv Pal Singh) Director (AMRUT) Tel. No.011- 23063661